The defendant is hereby committed to the custody of the United States Bureau of Prisons to be imprisoned 
for a term of fifty-one (51) months as to count one and sixty (60) months as to count two to run consecutive to 
each other for a total term of one hundred eleven (111) months imprisonment. The sentence shall run concurrent 
with the state sentences the defendant is currently serving in Brown County Circuit Court Case Nos. 16CF1578 
and 17CF1621. The sentence shall commence as of September 13, 2021.

The court makes the following recommendations to the Bureau of Prisons: